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NUTLEY BOARD OF EDUCATION 
REPORT OF THE SECRETARY 

APRIL 30, 2011 

BOARD SECRETARY'S MONTHY CERTIFICATION 
BUDGETARY LINE ITEM. STATUS 

PURSUANT TO NJAC 6A:23-2.11 (c)3, 1 CERTIFY AS OF 
APRIL 30, 2011 NO BUDGETARY LINE ITEM ACCOUNT 
HAS BEEN OVEREXPENDED IN VIOLATION OF 
NJAC 6A:23-2.11 (a). 

APRIL 30, 2011 

APPENDIX A 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

, Nutley Board of Education 

Starting date 7/1/2010 Ending date 4/30/2011 Fund: 10 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE 

101 

102-106 

111 

116 

117 

118 

121 

132 

141 

142 

143 

153,154 

131 

151, 152 

301 

302 

411 

421 

431 

451 

481 

Assets: 

Cash in bank 

.Cash Equivalents 

Investments 

Capital Reserve Account 

Maintenance Reserve Account 

Emergency Reserve Account 

Tax levy Receivable 

Accounts Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Intergovernmental - State 

Intergovernmental - Federal 

Intergovernmental - Other 

Assets and Resources 

Other (net of estimated unco!lectable of$ ___ __, 

Loans Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of$ ___ ~ 

Other Current Assets 

Resources: 

Estimated revenues 

Less revenues 

Total assets and resources 

Liabilities: 

Liabilities and Fund Equity 

Intergovernmental accounts payable - state 

Accounts payable 

Contracts payable 

Loans payable 

Deferred revenues 

Other current liabilities 

Total liabilities 

$98,722.91 

$1,069,873.69 

$0.00 

$54,552.40 

$55,892.64 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$52,935,482.00 

($55,480,349.06) 

05/10/11 10:48 

$1,234,324.87 

$3,700.00 

$0.00 

$127,680.63 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$11,266,242.00 

$1,279,041.64 

$0.00 

$0.00 

($2,544,867.06) 

$11,366,122.08 

$0.00 

($435.00) 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

($435.00) 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

Nutley Board of Education 

Starting date 7/1/2010 Ending date 4/30/2011 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

101 

102-106 

111 

I 116 

117 

118 

121 

132 

141 

142 

143 

153, 154 

131 

151,152 

301 

302 

101 

411 

421 

431 

451 

481 

Assets: 

Cash in bank 

Cash Equivalents 

Investments 

Capital Reserve Account 

Maintenance Reseive Account 

Emergency Reserve Account 

Tax levy Receivable 

Accounts Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Intergovernmental - State 

Intergovernmental - ,Federal 

Intergovernmental - Other 

Assets and Resources 

Other (net of estimated uncollectable of$, ___ _, 

Loans Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of$. ___ _, 

Other Current Assets 

Resources: 

Estimated revenues 

Less revenues 

Total assets and resources 

Liabilities: 

Cash in bank 

Liabilities and Fund Equity 

Intergovernmental accounts payable - state 

Accounts payable 

Contracts payable 

Loans payable 

Deferred revenues 

Other current liabilities 

Total liabilities 

$0.00 

$58,176.48 

$66,463.93 

$17,467.73 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$1,542,959.00 

{$343,209.50) 

05/10/1110:48 

{$1,017,293.55) 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$142,108.14 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$1,199,749.50 

$324,564.09 

($1,017,293.55) 

$66,800.57 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$33,145.94 

$415.84 

$100,362.35 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

Nutley Board of Education 

Starting date 7/1/2010 Ending date 4/30/2011 Fund: 30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

101 

102-106 

111 

116 

117 

118 

121 

1q2 

141 

142 

143 

153,154 

131 

151, 152 

301 

302 

411 

421 

431 

451 

481 

Assets: 

Cash in bank 

Cash Equivalents 

Investments 

Capital Reserve Account 

Maintenance Reserve Account 

Emergency Reserve Account 

Tax levy Receivable 

Accounts Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Intergovernmental - State 

Intergovernmental - Federal 

Intergovernmental - Other 

Assets and Resources 

Other (net of estimated uncollectable of$ ___ ___, 

Loans Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of$ ___ ___, 

Other Current Assets 

Resources: 

Estimated revenues 

Less revenues 

Total assets and resources 

Liabilities: 

Liabilities and Fund Equity 

Intergovernmental accounts payable - state 

Accounts payable 

Contracts payable 

Loans payable 

Deferred revenues 

Other current liabilities 

Total liabilities 

$0.00 

$528,810.49 

$0.00 

$40,000.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

($16,424.02) 

05/10/1110:48 

$5,526,750.28 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$568,810.49 

$0.00 

$0.00 

($16,424.02) 

$6,079,136.75 

$0.00 

$877,361.28 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$567,532.00 

$96,257.53 

$1,541,150.81 

:J\. 

., 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

Nutley Board of Education 

Starting date 7/1/2010 Ending date 4/30/2011 Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 

101 

102-106 

111 

116 

117 

118 

121 

132 

141 

142 

143 

153, 154 

131 

151,152 

301 

302 

101 

411 

421 

431 

451 

481 

Assets: 

Cash in bank 

Cash Equivalents 

Investments 

Capital Reserve Account 

Maintenance Reserve Account 

Emergency Reserve Account 

Tax levy Receivable 

Accounts Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Intergovernmental - State 

Intergovernmental - Federal 

Intergovernmental - Other 

Assets and Resources 

Other (net of estimated uncollectable of$. ___ ~ 

Loans Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Other (Net of estimated uncollec!able of$. ___ ~ 

Other Current Assets 

Resources: 

Estimated revenues 

Less revenues 

Total assets and resources 

Liabilities: 

Cash in bank 

Liabilities and Fund Equity 

Intergovernmental accounts payable - state 

Accounts payable 

Contracts payable 

Loans payable 

Deferred revenues 

Other current liabilities 

Total liabilities 

$21,747.60 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$3,742,328.00 

($3,742,328.00) 

05/10/11 10:48 

($1.00) 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$21,747.60 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$21,746.60 

($1.00) 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$21,746.38 

$21,746.38 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

Nutley Board of Education 

Starting date 7/1/2010 Ending date 4/30/2011 Fund: 50 ENTERPRISE FUND 

Assets and Resources 

Assets: 

101 Cash in bank 

102 - 106 Cash Equivalents 

111 Investments 

116 Capital Reserve Account 

117 Maintenance Reserve Account 

118 Emergency Reserve Account 

121 Tax levy Receivable 

Accounts Receivable: 

132 lnterfund 

141 Intergovernmental - State 

142 Intergovernmental - Federal 

Intergovernmental - Other 143 

153,154 Other (net of estimated uncollectable of$ ___ ~ 

131 

151,152 

301 

302 

101 

411 

421 

431 

451 

481 

loans Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of$ ___ _ 

Other Current Assets 

Resources: 

Estimated revenues 

Less revenues 

Total assets and resources 

Liabilities: 

Cash in bank 

liabilities and Fund Equity 

Intergovernmental accounts payable - state 

Accounts payable 

Contracts payable 

loans payable 

Deferred revenues 

Other current liabilities 

Total liabilities 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

($465.00). 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

($703,113.02) 

05/10/11 10 :48 

{$3,431.22) 

$667.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

($465.00) 

$0.00 

$13,985.25 

($703,113.02) 

($692,356.99) 

($3,431.22) 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$928.35 

$13,803.70 

$14,732.05 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

Nutley Board of Education 

Starting date 7/1/2010 Ending date 4/30/2011 Fund: 51 SUMMER CAMP 

101 

102-106 

111 

116 

117 

118 

121 

132 

141 

142 

143 

153,154 

131 

151, 152 

301 

302 

411 

421 

431 

451 

481 

Assets: 

Cash in bank 

Cash Equivalents 

Investments 

Capital Reseive Account 

Maintenance Reserve Account 

Emergency Reserve Account 

Tax levy Receivable 

Accounts Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Intergovernmental - State 

Intergovernmental - Federal 

Intergovernmental - Other 

Assets and Resources 

Other (net of estimated uncollectable of$ ___ ~ 

Loans Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of$ ___ ~ 

Other Current Assets 

Resources: 

Estimated revenues 

Less revenues 

Total assets and resources 

Liabilities: 

Liabilities and Fund Equity 

Intergovernmental accounts payable - state 

Accounts payable 

Contracts payable 

Loans payable 

Deferred revenues 

Other current liabilities 

Total liabilities 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

($18,975.00) 

05/10/1110:48 

$2,186.39 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

($18,975.00) 

($16,788.61) 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

Nutley Board of Education 

Starting date 7/1/2010 Ending date 4/30/2011 Fund: 55 EXTENDED DAY 

101 

102-106 

111 

116 

117 

118 

121 

132 

141 

142 

143 

153, 154 

131 

151,152 

301 

302 

411 

421 

431 

451 

481 

Assets: 

Cash in bank 

Cash Equivalents 

Investments 

Capital Reserve Account 

Maintenance Reserve Account 

Emergency Reserve Account 

Tax levy Receivable 

A=unts Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Intergovernmental - State 

Intergovernmental - Federal 

Intergovernmental'- other 

Assets and Resources 

Other (net of estimated uncollectable of$ ___ __, 

Loans Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of$ ___ __, 

Other Current Assets 

Resources: 

Estimated revenues 

Less revenues 

Total assets and resources 

Liabilities: 

Liabilities and Fund Equity 

Intergovernmental accounts payable - state 

Accounts payable 

Contracts payable 

Loans payable 

Deferred revenues 

Other current liabilities 

Total liabilities 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

($434,701.71) 

05/10/11 10:48 

$43,781.13 

$500.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

($434,701.71) 

($390,420.58) 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 


