### APPENDIX A

# NUTLEY BOARD OF EDUCATION REPORT OF THE SECRETARY APRIL 30, 2011

## BOARD SECRETARY'S MONTHY CERTIFICATION BUDGETARY LINE ITEM STATUS

## PURSUANT TO NJAC 6A:23-2.11(c)3, 1 CERTIFY AS OF APRIL 30, 2011 NO BUDGETARY LINE ITEM ACCOUNT HAS BEEN OVEREXPENDED IN VIOLATION OF NJAC 6A:23-2.11(a).

and

APRIL 30, 2011

Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education

### Nutley Board of Education

#### Starting date 7/1/2010 Ending date 4/30/2011 Fund: 10 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE

Assets and Resources Assets: 101 Cash in bank \$1,234,324.87 102 - 106 Cash Equivalents \$3,700.00 111 Investments \$0.00 116 Capital Reserve Account \$127,680.63 117 Maintenance Reserve Account \$0.00 118 **Emergency Reserve Account** \$0.00 121 Tax levy Receivable \$11,266,242.00 Accounts Receivable: 132 Interfund \$98,722.91 141 Intergovernmental - State \$1,069,873.69 142 Intergovernmental - Federal \$0.00 143 Intergovernmental - Other \$54,552.40 153, 154 Other (net of estimated uncollectable of \$ \$55,892.64 ) \$1,279,041.64 Loans Receivable: 131 Interfund \$0.00 151, 152 Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of \$ ) \$0.00 \$0.00 Other Current Assets \$0.0Ò Resources: 301 Estimated revenues \$52,935,482.00 302 Less revenues (\$55,480,349.06) (\$2,544,867.06) Total assets and resources \$11,366,122.08

Liabilities and Fund Equity

Liabilities:

411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state \$0.00 421 Accounts payable (\$435.00) 431 Contracts payable \$0.00 451 Loans payable \$0.00 481 Deferred revenues \$0.ÖO Other current liabilities \$0.00 Total liabilities

(\$435.00)

.

₩.

#### Starting date 7/1/2010 Ending date 4/30/2011 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

### Assets and Resources

	Assets and Resources			
	Assets:			
101	Cash in bank		. (\$1,017,293.55)	
102 - 106	6 Cash Equivalents		\$0.00	
111	Investments		\$0.00	
116	Capital Reserve Account		\$0.00	
117	Maintenance Reserve Account		\$0.00	
118	Emergency Reserve Account		\$0.00	
121	Tax levy Receivable		\$0.00	
	Accounts Receivable:		,	
132	Interfund	<b>1</b> 0 ac		
141	Intergovernmental - State	\$0.00		
142	Intergovernmental - Federal	\$58,176.48		
143	Intergovernmental - Other	\$66,463.93		1ç
153, 154	Other (net of estimated uncollectable of \$)	\$17,467.73		<i>'</i> .
		\$0.00	\$142,108.14	
131	Loans Receivable:			
	Interfund	\$0.00		
151, 152	Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of \$)	\$0.00	\$0.00	
	Other Current Assets		\$0.00	
	Resources:			
301	Estimated revenues	\$1,542,959.00		
302	Less revenues	(\$343,209.50)	\$1 100 740 FD	
	<b>T</b> ( <b>1</b> )	(0010,200.00)	\$1,199,749.50	
	Total assets and resources		\$324,564.09	
	Liabilities and Fund Equity			÷.
101	Cash in bank			
			(\$1,017,293.55)	
411	Intergovernmental accounts payable - state		¢co ooo	
421	Accounts payable		\$66,800.57	
431	Contracts payable		\$0.00	
451	Loans payable		\$0.00	
481	Deferred revenues		\$0.00	
			\$33,145,94	

Total liabilities

Other current liabilities

\$33,145.94 . \$415.84

\$100,362.35

ν?

# Starting date 7/1/2010 Ending date 4/30/2011 Fund: 30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

Assets and Resources

	Assets:		
101	Cash in bank		\$5,526,750.28
102 - 106	Cash Equivalents		\$0.00
111	Investments		\$0.00
116	Capital Reserve Account		\$0.00
117	Maintenance Reserve Account		\$0.00
118	Emergency Reserve Account		\$0.00
121	Tax levy Receivable		\$0.00
	Accounts Receivable:		÷
132	Interfund	\$0.00	×
141	Intergovernmental - State	\$528,810.49	
142	Intergovernmental - Federal	\$0.00	
143	Intergovernmental - Other	\$40,000.00	
153, 154	Other (net of estimated uncollectable of \$)	\$0.00	\$568,810.49
	Loans Receivable:		
131	Interfund	\$0.00	
151, 152	Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of \$)	\$0.00	\$0.00
	Other Current Assets		\$0.00
	Resources:		
301	Estimated revenues	\$0.00	
302	Less revenues	(\$16,424.02)	(\$16,424.02)
	Total assets and resources		<u>\$6,079,136.75</u>
	Liabilities and Fund Equi		
	Liabilities:		
·			
411	Intergovernmental accounts payable - state		\$0.00
421	Accounts payable		\$877,361.28
431	Contracts payable		\$0.00
451	Loans payable		\$0.00
481	Deferred revenues		\$567,532.00
	Other current liabilities		\$96,257.53
	Total liabilities		\$1,541,150.81

45 05/10/11 10:48

24

.

# Starting date 7/1/2010 Ending date 4/30/2011 Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

### Assets and Resources

	Assets:		
101	Cash in bank		(\$1.00)
102 - 106	Cash Equivalents		\$0.00
111	Investments		\$0.00
116	Capital Reserve Account		\$0.00
117	Maintenance Reserve Account		\$0.00
118	Emergency Reserve Account		\$0.00
121	Tax levy Receivable		\$0.00
	Accounts Receivable:		
132	Interfund		
141	Intergovernmental - State	\$21,747.60	
142	-	\$0.00	
142	Intergovernmental - Federal	\$0.00	
153, 154	Intergovernmental - Other	\$0.00	
100, 104	Other (net of estimated uncollectable of \$)	\$0.00	\$21,747.60
	Loans Receivable:		
131	Interfund	\$0.00	
151, 152	Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of \$)	. \$0.00	\$0.00
	Other Current Assets		\$0.00
	Resources:		
301	Estimated revenues	\$3,742,328.00	
302	Less revenues	(\$3,742,328.00)	\$0.00
	Total assets and resources		
			<u>\$21,746.60</u>
	Liabilities and Fund Equity		
101	Cash in bank		
101			(\$1.00)
411	Intergovernmental accounts payable - state		\$0.00
421	Accounts payable		\$0.00
431	Contracts payable		\$0.00
451	Loans payable		\$0.00
481	Deferred revenues		\$0.00 \$0.00
	Other current liabilities		\$0.00 \$21,746.38
	•		φ <i>μ</i> ι, <i>ι</i> 40.38

Total liabilities

\$21,746.38

<u>م</u>٠.

## Starting date 7/1/2010 Ending date 4/30/2011 Fund: 50 ENTERPRISE FUND

### Assets and Resources

	Assets:		
101	Cash in bank		(\$3,431.22)
102 - 106	Cash Equivalents		\$667.00
111	Investments		\$0.00
116	Capital Reserve Account		\$0.00
117	Maintenance Reserve Account		\$0.00
118	Emergency Reserve Account		\$0.00
121	Tax levy Receivable		\$0.00
	Accounts Receivable:		
132	Interfund	\$0.00	
141	Intergovernmental - State	\$0.00	
142	Intergovernmental - Federal	\$0.00	
143	Intergovernmental - Other	\$0.00	
153, 154	Other (net of estimated uncollectable of \$)	(\$465.00)	(\$465.00)
	Loans Receivable:		
131	Interfund	\$0.00	
151, 152	Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of \$)	\$0.00	\$0.00
	Other Current Assets		\$13,985.25
			\$10,000.20
	Resources:		
301	Estimated revenues	\$0.00	
302	Less revenues	(\$703,113.02)	(\$703,113.02)
	Total assets and resources		(\$692,356.99)
	Liabilities and Fund Equity		
	Liabilities:		
101	Cash in bank		(\$3,431.22)
	· \		
411	Intergovernmental accounts payable - state		\$0.00
421	Accounts payable		\$0.00
431	Contracts payable		\$0.00
451	Loans payable .		\$0.00
481	Deferred revenues		\$928.35
	Other current liabilities		\$13,803.70
	Total liabilities		\$14,732.05

#### Starting date 7/1/2010 Ending date 4/30/2011 Fund: 51 SUMMER CAMP

### Assets and Resources

	Assets:		
101	Cash in bank		\$2,186.39
102 - 106	Cash Equivalents		\$0.00
111	Investments		\$0.00
116	Capital Reserve Account		\$0.00
117	Maintenance Reserve Account		\$0.00
118	Emergency Reserve Account		\$0.00
121	Tax levy Receivable		\$0.00
	Accounts Receivable:		
132	Interfund	\$0.00	
141	Intergovernmental - State	\$0.00	
142	Intergovernmental - Federal	\$0.00	
143	Intergovernmental - Other	\$0.00	
153, 154	Other (net of estimated uncollectable of \$)	\$0.00	\$0.00
	Loans Receivable:		
131	Interfund	\$0.00	
151, 152	Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of \$)	\$0.00	\$0.00
	Other Current Assets		\$0.00
	Resources:		
301	Estimated revenues	\$0.00	
302	Less revenues	(\$18,975.00)	(\$18,975.00)
	Total assets and resources		(\$16,788.61)
	Liabilities and Fund Equity		
	Liabilities:		
			-
411	Intergovernmental accounts payable - state		\$0.00
421	Accounts payable		\$0.00
431	Contracts payable		\$0.00
451	Loans payable		\$0.00

Total liabilities

Other current liabilities

Deferred revenues

481

\$0.00 \$0.00

\$0.00 · ·

۰.

# Starting date 7/1/2010 Ending date 4/30/2011 Fund: 55 EXTENDED DAY

Assets and Resources

	Assets:		
101	Cash in bank		\$43,781.13
102 - 106	Cash Equivalents		\$500.00
111	Investments		\$0.00
116	Capital Reserve Account		\$0.00
117	Maintenance Reserve Account		\$0.00
118	Emergency Reserve Account		\$0.00
121	Tax levy Receivable		\$0.00
	Accounts Receivable:		
132	Interfund	\$0.00	
141	Intergovernmental - State	\$0.00	
142	Intergovernmental - Federal	\$0.00	
143	Intergovernmental' - Other	\$0.00	
153, 154	Other (net of estimated uncollectable of \$)	\$0.00	<b>\$0.</b> 00
	Loans Receivable:		
131	Interfund	\$0.00	
151, 152	Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of \$)	\$0.00	\$0.00
	Other Current Assets		\$0.00
	Resources:		
301	Estimated revenues	\$0.00	
302	Less revenues	(\$434,701.71)	(\$434,701.71)
	Total assets and resources		(\$390,420.58)
	Liphilities and Fund Faulty		
	Liabilities and Fund Equity Liabilities:		
411	. Intergovernmental accounts payable - state		\$0.00
421	Accounts payable		\$0.00
431	Contracts payable		\$0.00
451	Loans payable		\$0.00
481	Deferred revenues		\$0.00
	Other current liabilities		\$0.00

Total liabilities

\$0.00